Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
DTZ Hoeldings plc (In Administration) 2088415
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10632/2011
Chancery Division
Companies Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insertfull name(s) |/ We (a) Alan Michael Hudson and Benjamin Thom Cairns

and address{es) of

d t
administrator(s) Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

*Delete as applicable  attach a copy of “my+/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (b)

QA R Jecein bexr A0/

Signed ol
Joint / Administrator{s)
Dated 22 Decenper 20//
Contact Details:
You do nol have to give any contact Renuka Cheema

information in the box opposite but if you
do, 1t will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Mecre London Place, London, SE1 2AF
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form  The contact information that you Email dtzholdingsplc@uk ey com Tel +44 (0)20 7951 7495
give will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

DX Number DX Exchange
>
<
= *AQOVFISS” 1en you have completed and signed this form please send it fo the Registrar of
<
;3 AB3 4/12/2011 #292 mpanies at

COMPANIES HOUSE . +mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

r

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
DTZ Holdings plc {In Administration) 2088415
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 1083212011
Chancery Division
Companies Court

[full rame of court]

(a) Insertfull name(s) | /We (a) Alan Michael Hudson and Benjamin Thom Cairns

and address(es) of

adminstrator(s) = 1<t & Younq LLP, 1 More London Place. London. SE1 2AF

"Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *my- our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known crediters on

(b} Insert date (b)

R 2 Yecen beyr R0/¢

Signed
Jont / Admimistrator{sy
Dated 23 December 20//
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Renuka Cheema

information m the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companes House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you f there 15 a guery on the

form  The contact information that you Email dizholdingsplc@uk ey com Tel +44 (0)20 7951 7485
give will be visible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange

'hen you have completed and signed thes form please send it to the Registrar of
omgpanes at

ompanres House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

91
247122011 #2

COMPANIES HOUSE

l

ADMOSBOS




i

London SEL1 2AF

Tel 020 7951 2000
fax 0207951 1345
www ey com/juk

Hm“H“HI””HlI“IHHHHHHHIIHHn" i’I‘ERNST&YOUNG s

Registrar of Companies 23 December 2011
Companies House Ref AHIJOC/RDIS452/010 3
Crown Way Direct line +44 (0)20 7951 7495
Cardiff Robbie Drye

CF14 3UZ email dtzholdingsplc@uk ey com
Dear Sirs

DTZ Holdings PLC (In Administration) (“the Company”)

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of
the Insclvency Rules 1986, | enclose the following documents for filing

a) Admnistrators’ staterment of proposals
b) Form 2 17B Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

Please acknowledge receipt by endorsing and returning the enclosed copy letter / prepaid
recelpt

Yours faithfully
for the Company

2Ll

Renuka Cheema
for A M Hudson
Joint Adminustrator

Encs Admunistrators’ statement of proposals
Form 2 17B Statement of Admunistrator's Proposals
Prepatd envelope and copy letter / prepaid receipt

Alan Michael Hudson 1s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants and Benjamin Thom Cairns 1s icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an
insolvency practittoner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, AM Hudsoen and
B T Cains, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal habrity

We may collect, use, transfer, store aor otherwise process (collectively, "Process”™) information that can be linked to
specific individuals (“Personal Data®) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junisdictions in accordance with
applicable taw and professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

.L" -‘e{h
4 M,
\7 bV ro Un trm Ernst % YounaLLP 53 mied.an t
\\’, },’ [ UIrAran D rag 4 Arad P JRgIING ANA Yales N
\]‘ "V qestered numper QC3ICAC0L ard 1S 4 momgar 1 rm ¥
et N -~ -~ 1A YoUrgGindl L e ted ~ ALol wamtars Fanas
ADMOSEC4 - s WP 1 parhan Al 'WTeLLr tonf v

WA Tl retrmn 0T pRLT xA bR neas,

INVESTOR IN PFOPIL TN T BT




DTZ Holdings plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

23 December 2011




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

EY

"FY09A
FY10A
FY11A

_LSE
Onel

RBS or the_iEiank )

SGP

the CorerarT{r
_the Proposals
the Purchaser

UKLA

'Ern;s_t & ‘foung LL_P
Audited Accounts for Financial ;ear ended 30'Apnr 2009
Audited Accounts for Financial year ended 30 Apnl 2010
Audited Accounts for Financial year ended 30 Apnl 2011
London Stock Exchange

Crel Secunties Limited i
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc
Samt_GéorEe Pz;r_ticxb_zatloﬁs SAS
DTZ Holdings plc "M

_Joint Admirustrators’ Statement of Proposals

United Group E_uéée;_ Llr_lllled 3
United Kingdom Listing Authonty

Ermst & Young 5



Contents

1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment....... 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration ... .. ... . eies s e
3. Statementof Affairs . . ... . ‘eeer eenees ssesssssssirsassees
4 Prescribed part . G e e e e Ch e e
5. Administrators’' remuneration and dishursements and payments to other
professionals.. .. ... e b h e s e e veeer serrereeens 10
6. Pre Administration costs............... . e seers wesesees o e e e e seeers a0 aen rerens 12
Appendix A Statutory information............. .. PR I
Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affarrs ............... cr we e s rerssesseens ST | -
Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9. .. ........... 24
Appendix D  Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from
4 December 2011 to 20 December 2011 e b e m e e e e 26
Appendix E  Statement of pre-administration costs ... . it i e viin 27

Ernst & Young |1




Section 1 Introduchon, background and circumstances giving nise to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 4 December 2011 the Company entered administration and Alan Michael Hudson and
Benjamin Thom Carrns were appointed to act as Joint Administrators This document,
mncluding its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to
craeditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 1s provided at Appendix A

Background

The Company's business was as a non trading parent company of a group of companies (the
“Group”} providing national and international property advisory and consultancy services

The Company was the financing entity for the Group with total secured debt of £109 8m owed
to the Bank on appointment

The Company was listed on the London Stock Exchange (“LSE") and is 53 4% owned by
Saint George Participations SAS ("SGP”) with the remaining shares being widely held

At 4 December 2011, the Company's subsidraries employed approximately 4,700 staff across
43 countries Approximately 1,400 pecople were employed in the UK Please note that the
subsidianes are not subject to any insolvency proceedings The Company only had one
employee who had left and was serving his notice period at the date of appointment

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators
The Group’s performance has been in dechine for the last few years due to weakness in its

core markets and its high level of iIndebtedness The recent financial results of DTZ Holdings
plc can be summansed as follows

£m FY09A FY10A FY11A
Revenus _ 341 3560 341 3

Total staff e;_:;_ienses L _ {269 4) (251 0) _ (2431)

Total other operating expenses (179 3)___; {1105) __,'_ (932)
EBITDA (48 _ (8% 50
Operating loss o To@eny 3y (21)

Interest receved ) ______ 27 06 ’ 05
intorestpayable @7 (¥H_ 68 __ _
Exggﬁtlo;\al items and share of profit (44 6) 22 3% - B
from JV/associates i

Loss before tax (8.7 (3% (34

Tax ~ o (f2) (05 (85
Loss after tax (86 9) (241  (@9)

In May 2011 the Company announced that it was in discussions with SGP {supported by BNP
Panbas) regarding an offer for the whole of the Company ©On 17 October 2011 however
SGP announced that discussions between 1t and the Company had been terminated and
confirmed it would not be making an offer for the Company Under the UK Takeover Code
SGP was therefore blocked from making a further bid for a period of six months

Ernst & Young 1




Section 1 1 Infroduction, background and circumstances giving nse te the appointiment

This coincided with a iquidity cnisis m October 2011 which required the Company to obtain
emergency financing after SGP dechned a request to draw down funds available under an
existing mezzanine lending faciity Without the emergency financing the Company would not
have been able to meet its labihties as and when they fell due

The emergency financing was secured through a £10 Om super semor faciity funded equally
by SGP and RBS However, even with the new £10 Om facility in place, the Company’s short
term cash flow forecasts indicated that it would run out of cash during January 2012
Furthermare, the Company was due to announce its half year results on 14 December 2011
which would need to include confirmation from the directors regarding the Company's status
for the next 12 months as a going concern Given the Company's cashflow positton and that
the Bank was not prepared to provide further funding, this would not have been possible

in ight of the above, the directors concluded, with the Bank, that it was necessary to run an
accelerated sales process and moreover this was a requirement under the new super senior
facility to meet certain transaction timetable milestones Therefors on 19 October 2011, the
Company announced the commencement of a formal sale process through its broker Oriel
Secunites Limited in order to gain access to funding through new ownership and secure its
ongoing viabihty The deadline for receipt of non binding bids was 4 November 2011 This
sale process 15 discussed In detail in Section 2

The value of the offers received In this sale process indicated an enterpnse value below that
of the existing iIndebtadness and as such, coupled with the need for addittonal funding (which
was not availlable), the Company was insolvent

A pre-agreed sale of the business in Administration was considered necessary because it
provided the most likely opportunity of delivering the best outcome for creditors The
directors decided that the appointment of Administrators could not be avoided and on

4 December 2011 the Company filed an application to Court to request the appointment of
Administrators  On 4 December 2011 the Court appointed AM Hudson and BT Cairns of EY
as Joint Administrators of the Company

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the business and assets
of the Cempany to United Group Europe Limited, a subsidiary of UGL Limited, an Australian
listed property servicas Group

Ernst & Young + 2




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Purpose of the Adminmistration

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three statutory objectives
a Torescue the company as a going concern

b  To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up {without first being in administration)

¢ To realise property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferental creditors

insolvency legisiation provides that objective {a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (¢) may only be pursued if it I1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessanly
harming the interests of the creditars of the company as a whole

As noted in Section 1, the value of the offers received in the sale process indicated that an
enterprise value below that of the existing indebtedness and as such coupled with the need
for addihonal funding (which was not available) the Company was insolvent As such the
Company could not be rescued as a going concern and objective (a) was not considered
achievable

The Joint Administrators have pursued objective (b) through a pre-agreed sale of the
Company's business and assets

Conduct of the Administration

On 4 December 2011 the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company's business
and assets to United Group Europe Limited for a total consideration of up to £96 5m  Further
information regarding the transachon s given below

Background to the transaction

As previously stated in Section 1 of these Proposals, the Group's performance had been in
dechine for several years and it had experienced significant trading and cashflow pressure
and could not service its indebtedness

EY was engaged to carry out an advisory role from September 2011 to Novermber 2011 RBS
then engaged EY on 17 October 2011 to evaluate the options available to RBS and the
Group The Joint Administrators and therr staff had minimat pnor involvement with the work
performed by the existing EY team until late October 2011 and worked with RBS and the
Company from that date to the date of appointment

The Company was forecast to run out of cash dunng January 2012 Given the Company's
cashflow position and that the Bank was not prepared to provide further funding over and
above the £10 Om super senior facility provided in October 2011, the directors concluded with
the Bank that an accelerated sales process was required

Marketing activities undertaken by the Company and offers received

As a listed Company, the sales process was pubtic, Including regular announcements to the
stock market, and attracted media attentton The process generated mterest from 37
interested parties of which 13 signed Non Disclosure Agreements and were granted access
to an electronic dataroom centaining information provided by the Company The process
resulted in two non binding offers (including one from the Purchaser) being received by

4 November 2011, both of which indicated a value for the Company significantly below that of
its existing indebtedness The key features of the bids received are as follow

Ernst & Young 13




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of admimsstration

1 The Purchaser ascnbed a going concern enterprise value for the Group of £96 2m,
with potential further price adjustments to be agreed, and

2 A confidential bndder proposed a £30 Dm cash injection in return for suberdinate loan
notes with a face value of £26 Om and a 70% equity holding in the Company The
Mezzanine lender would be required to convert its loan into equity and the senior
lender to write down the value of its debt by £23 0m

Based on these non binding offers, the Company made an announcement to the stock
market on 7 November 2011 that based on the valuation derived from the offers received,
there was minimal value, if any, that could be attnbuted to the ordinary shares of the
Company

On 8 November 2011, the Company's Board voted to enter into a conditional non sohicitation
agreement with the Purchaser and the Company annaunced its selection of the Purchaser as
its preferred bidder In the period from making this announcement to the appointment of the
Administrators, the Company did not actively market the business but responded to all
incoming enquimes Dunng this penod some 16 enquines were received EY observed this
process, had daily dialogue with Ornel and received regular updates on incoming expressions
of interest

In addtion to thus regular dialogue, EY met with the aiternative confidential bidder descnbed
above in order to fully explore this offer The structure of the offer required shareholder
consent with a scheme of arrangement that would have taken approximately 8 weeks to
complete tn addition the proposal required RBS to write off £23 0m of its secured debt It
was considered that there was insufficient time to implement this proposal considenng the
company's cashflow position, lack of further funding from its lenders, and the need to provide
a statement of going concem by 14 December 2011  Furthermore, the proposal did not have
the support of RBS as the secured creditor

A further non-binding and unfunded offer was received on 2 December 2011 from a
confidential bidder to make a £48 8m equity injection to the Company in exchange for 50 1%
shareholding and to subsequently refinance the existing debt The structure of the proposal
required the Company to maintain its histing, obtain shareholder consent and would have
taken approximately 8 weeks to complete even If the necessary financing has been secured
it was considered that there was insufficient time to implement this proposal and too great a
nsk considenng the Company's cashflow position, lack of further funding from its Bank to
brndge to a potential transaction, execution nsk and the impact of losing the existing bidder on
customers, employees and creditors, and the need to provide a statement of going concern
by 14 December 2011 Furthermore, the proposal did not have the support of RBS as the
secured creditor

Sale of business

The Company ran a competitive open market sales process and the Purchaser's final offer
indicated a combined enterprise value for the subsidiary companies of £77 5m (subject to a
balance held in escrow relating to certain potential habilities}, plus £19 0m for the cash
holdings of the subsidiary companies This was the most attractive of the offers received and
the only one considered capable of completion and which had the support of the key
creditors

The principal assets of the Company were shares i its subsidianes, trademarks owned by
the Company, and loan balances due to the Company from its subsidianes

The Purchaser paid £15,400,010 to the Company for its shareholdings and trademarks and
procured that certain of the subsidiary compantes, immediately following completion of the
sale, repaid intercompany indebtedness to the Company of £81,099,990 As part of the
transaction, the Company also entered into an agreement with its subsidianes under which it
walved all remaining claims for intercompany debts due

Ernst & Younqg ! 4



Section 2 Pumose conduct and end of adrministraiion

Escrow agreement

Of the £15,400,010 payment, £15,400,000 was paid into an escrow account to be held for a
maximum of three years from 4 December 2011 which wili be used to settle two potential
habilittes of the subsidiary comparies In the event that these liabilities do not crystallise, the
balance held in escrow will be paid to the Company less an amount of £2,100,000 repayable
to the Purchaser The payment to the Purchaser has been agreed to ensure that the
interests of the Company and the Purchaser are aligned in respect of resolving these
potential claims A mechanism has also been agreed so that in the event that the clams are
settled for a lower amount than that currently held in escrow, both parties will receive a
proportionate amount of realisations

The table below summanses the realisations for the Company's assets achieved from the
sales process

Potential
Realised future Total
anz2m1 realisaions realisations
£ £ £
Fixed charge realsatons
Trademarks 1 - 1
Shares in subsidiary companies - 15,400,009 15,400,009
Floatng charge reafisations
Loans owed © DTZ Holdings plc 81,099,990 - 81,099,940
81,099,991 15,400,009 96,500,000
Less payabie b the Purchaser - (2,100,000) (2.100,000)
Total 81,099,991 13,300,009 94,400,000

Cancellation of listing

Immediately following our appointment, we requested that the UK Listing Authonty cancel the
Company’s isting The UKLA has confirmed the canceilation and delisting of the Company's
shares on the morning of 5 December 2011

Consultation with creditors

The Company's directors and EY discussed the transaction with RBS prior to our
appointment and RBS has advised in wniting that it i1s fully supportive of the sale to the
Purchaser and would not, given the circumstances, support the Company seeking to enter
into a transaction with either of the other bidders discussed above for the reasons outhned
previously

The Bank’s secured claims total approximately £109 8m and therefore all economic interest
in the transaction 1s with RBS (other than the prescnbed part which will be available for
unsecured creditors)

As majority shareholder, SGP holds three seats on the Company's Board of Directors and
has therefore been made aware of the progress of the sales process and the development of
discussions regarding the transaction through regular Board meetings and correspondence
between the Company and SGP SGP 1s also the most significant unsecured creditor, with
approximately £17 6m owed out £20 Om of estimated unsecured creditors SGP confirmed it
did not object to the sale to the Purchaser

Ernst & Young + 5




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adminstration

Significant assets not included in the sale agreement

No significant assets of the Company were excluded from the sale with the exception of the
Company's cash balance of approximately £115,000 which has been swept by the Bank,
under its right of set off, towards 1ts outstanding debt

Administrators' receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the peniod from
4 December 2011 to 20 December 2011 I1s attached at Appendix O

Estimated outcoma for creditors

Our solicitors, Linklaters LLP, have confirmed that the Bank holds valid fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company. Following thus confirmation a distribution totalling
£78 5m under the floating charge was made to the Bank on 8 December 2011 We anticipate
that further distnbutions may be made to the Bank depending on the outcome of the escrow
funds and finahsing Administration expenses

We estimate that the Bank will suffer a significant shortfall against its pre appointment
indebtedness

In calculating the £78 5m distnbution to the Bank, the Joint Administrators have retained
funds to provide for, inter alia, the prescnibed part and expected Administration costs

We confirm that we do not expect a distnbution to the unsecured creditors other than under
the prescribed part  The prescribed part Is explained in Section 4 of these Proposals

Intial meeting of creditors

The Joint Admimistrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescnbed
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, they do notintend to call an inihial creditors’ meeting

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors if one I1s
requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis
of the Company The request must be made withm 8 business days of the date on which
these proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must be In
the prescnbed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Jont
Administrators a deposit as secunty for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting
Further information 1s provided In the covering letter accompanying these proposals

Report on the conduct of directors

The Joint Admimistrators have a statutory duty to report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company to the departrent of Business Innovation and Skills The reporting obligations
extend to statutory and non statutory directors, officers of a company and persons
nstrumental in the decision making process of the formation and activities of a company
This 1s a statutory duty and 1s part of the Joint Administrators’ usual investigation procedures
and does not imply any criticism of the directors

Please note that the report is confidential and will not be disclosed
Future conduct of the Admunistration

The Joint Administrators will continue managing the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration This is likely ta include but 1s
not necessanly imited to the following primary areas of wark

» Understand and conclude on the Company's tax affairs,

» Understand clams from former employees,

Emst & Young 15




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administration

»  Monitor the Purchaser who is responsible for managing the potential claims that the
escrow funds relate to,

» Deal with unsecured creditor claims, as necessary,

»  Comply with our statutory duties to investigate and report on the conduct of
directors,

» Dealing with payments under the prescnbed part as appropnate,

»  Comply with the Jaint Administrators' reporting obligations to the secured creditor
and statutory reporting requirements,

» Respond to requests for information and enter into correspondence with creditors
and members of the Company, and

» Finalise the Administration including payment of Administration habilities and
distributions to the secured creditors and any preferential creditors

The end of the Administration

The duration of the Admimistration 1s 12 months from appointment after which it automatically
comes to an end, unless extended by the creditors or the Court

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

It 1s proposed that, at the end of the Administration, the Company will move straight into
creditors’ voluntary hquidation upon the filing with the registrar of companies of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 ta the Insolvency Act 1986 It 1s proposed that the
Joint Liquidators will be AM Hudson and BT Cairns of EY and that any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the iquidators may be done by either or both
of them (n accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the recespt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved It should be noted in this regard that a
person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as
liguidator

Dissolution

In the event that the matters relating to the escrow funds are concluded early and there 1s
sufficient time left in the Administration to agree unsecured claims and make a distribution to
creditors under the prescnbed part and the Court gives permission, the Company will move
straight to dissolution

It is proposed that in this case, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the
Regstrar of Companies On registration of the notice the Joint Admiristrators’ appointment
will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notice

Emst & Young 7




Section 3 Statement of atlars

Statement of Affairs

The directors have subrmitted thewr Statement of Affawrs as at 4 December 2011 A summary s
attached at Appendix B

A Statement of Affairs represents the directors’ estimates of realisable value of a company’s
assels However, in thts case the directors were involved in the sale transaction The
creditor claims are estimates and may be higher than indicated

The figures have been compiled by Company directors, management and staff and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit, or Independent verfication

We comment as follows on the directors’ Statement of Affarrs
Assets included in the sale to the Purchaser

All assets included in the sale of business and assets to the Purchaser have been included in
the directors’ Statement and Affairs at the value attributed to them by the Purchaser

The estimated realisation from shareholdings includes the Company's maximum share of the
£15 4m to be held in escrow which 1s £13 3m

Secured creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland plc, the Company’s only secured lender, had total secured lending at
4 December 2011 of £109 8m Fixed and floating charge security 15 hetd in respect of this
indebtedness

Preferential creditors

The directors understand that there 1s a potential preferentiai claim for arrears of wages for a
former employee and have estimated the claim at the statutory maximum of £800 We
understand that the claim is for unpaid pay in lieu of notce and not arrears of wages Paymn
lieu of notice 1s an unsecured claim

We will seek to understand the claim to determine whether 1t 1s preferential or unsecured
Unsecured creditors

The directors’ estimate unsecured clams in the region of £20 Om of which the largest claim 1s

for SGP at £17 6m The final quantum of these claims may increase as they continue to be
submitted

Emst & Young 1 8




Section 4 Prescrtbed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part I1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to sechon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003 which s the case here

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that

» The value of the Company’s net property is £94 4m, and

» The value of the prescnbed part wil be the statutory maximum amount of £600,000,
before the costs of dealing with the prescnbed part

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distnbute the prescribed part

The Joint Administrators are stll in early stage correspondence with a number of creditors

We will provide creditors with an update in due course once we have a better understanding
of hkely creditor claims

Ernst & Young 1 9




Section 5 Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation at

hitp /f'www insolvency-practitioners org uk {follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees'}, or i1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors' commuttee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have ther remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor and If the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferental creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the
Rules The Joint Admirustrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing in the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 1s a detailed analysis of ime spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carried out to 16 December 2011, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9

The time costs for the penod 4 December 2011 to 16 December 2011 amount to £135,952 at
our standard scale rates This represents 318 hours at an average charge-out rate of
£427 39 per hour

The Joint Administrators and therr staff have carried out the following activities

» Statutory duties including sending notificatton of appointment to creditors, fillngs with the
Regstrar of Companies, statutory advertising and fulfilling reporting requirements to the
creditors,

»  Altending meetings with the directors to explain thewr role in the Administration and duty
to assist the Joint Admimistrators to comply with thewr statutory duties,

» Dealing with creditors, suppliers and shareholders of the Company and the Group
following the sale of business and the UKLA to delist the shares, and

» Deahng with post compietion obligation of the sale and purchase agreement

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administraters’ policy for charging
disbursements In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors'
committee 1s not formed the Joint Admiristrators wiil seek the approval of the secured
creditor and preferential creditors, If any, to charge category 2 dishursements

Emst & Young | 10




Sachon § Admirustrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them They
were chosen on the basis of therr expertience in similar assignments or prior expenence
working with the Company

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Linklaters LLP ___legal agwée Time cost basis
Hill Dickinson LLP Legal adw_cig ~ employee matters _ Time cost basis

No fees have been paid to date

Emst & Young 1 11




Sectian 6 Pre Admunistration costs

Pre Administration costs

Time costs incurred pre Administration

We were instructed by the Bank to proceed with a pre-agreed sale of the Company's
business and assets in Administration to the Purchaser on 23 November 2011

In accordance with rule 2 33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 a statement of the amounts of
paid and unpatd pre Administration costs 1s attached at Appendix E and sets out

» Fees to be charged by the Joint Admrnistrators,

» Expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, and

» Astatement of pre-admintstration costs which have already been paid

The Jomnt Administrators’ time costs and expenses in relation to the sale and purchase
agreement and statutory and legal work undertaken pnor to appointment on

4 December 2011 amount {o £132,247 plus VAT and expenses of £362 plus VAT These
costs have not been paid

Details of the Joint Administrators’ work done includes

» Dealings with the Company, its advisors and detailed negotiabions with the purchaser to
effect the sale of business and assets as a going concern following appointment;

» Dealings with other bidders during the sale process,

» Liaising with legal advisors to prepare a sale and purchase contract and associated legal
documents to facihtate a sale following appointment,

» Tax planning and other considerations to maximise the return to creditors from the
purported sale

» Consuitation with the Bank and SGP about the sale and potential impact on the
Administration outcome,

» Liaising with the Administrators’ solicitors and the Company's solicitors to prepare
documents for the Administrators’ appointment and Admunistrators’ Court hearing,

» Aftendance at Court heanng for the appointment,

» Liaising with the Company to obtain details of the company creditors, contracts and
suppliers to prepare the notifications to creditors, and

» Preparing statutory letters and notices of appointment and associated procedures to
prepare for the Administration

Ovur solicitors have aiso incurred pre Administration costs far the period 3 December 2011 to
4 December 2011 totalling £49,093 plus VAT prior to appointment These costs have not
been pad

The work performed by our solicitors 1s 1n relation to advising the Joint Administrators in the
sale, finalising the sale and purchase contract, associated legal documents to facitate the
sale following appointment, and liaising with the Company’s solicitors and the Joint
Administrators in connection with the Administration apphcation to Court

Ernst & Young i 12




Section 8 Pre Admunistration costs

A pre-agreed sale was considered necessary because It provided the most likely opportunity
of delivering the best available outcome for creditors The work carried out pre appointment
effected a transaction that has resulted in better realisations to the creditors of the Company
when compared to the alternate actions of a trading Administration or wind down/liquidation
of the Group

Approval of unpaid pre Administration costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs 1s an expense of the Administration and 1s
subject to approval under Rule 2 87A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This provides that in the
circumstances of this case, where the Joint Administrator has made a statement under the
provisions of Paragraph 52(1)(b}to the Insolvency Act 1986 that there 1s no dividend to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part, the approval for pre
Administration costs 1s made by the secured creditor and, if a distribution 1s made or intends
to be made to the preferential creditors, the preferential creditors

This approval does not form part of these Proposals Approval will be sought under separate
cover

Ermsi & Young 1 13




Appendix A Statutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name DTZ Holdings plc
Registered Office cfo Ernst and Young LLP
Address 1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF
Previous Registered 125 QOlId Broad Street
Office London
and Trading Address EC2N 2BQ
02088415

Registered Number
Trading Name(s) DTZ Holdings plc

Details of the Joint Administrators and the appointment
Administrators Alan Michael Hudson and Benjamin Thom Cains
Date and time of appointment 4 December 2011 at 17 02

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court cn the apphcation of
the Company

Court Reference 10632/2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
camed out by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are mam proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legisiation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authornsed Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary shares
5 pence 390,000,000 19,500,000 274,842 449 13,742,122

Ernst & Young 1 14




Appendix A Statutory Information

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Date resigned Current
Name Secretary Date appointed (if applicable) shareholding
T D Melville-Ross Director ) 17 January 2000 ) 211,637
PTidzk Director 3 November2008 8 August 2011 3,703,703
‘CYteung ~ Director  14December2006 24 November2011 6,563,775
Alesniak  Drrector " 8 March 2004 8 December 2011 22,500
F Predelivre Drrector 20 January2009  15December 2011 4,253,854
F Tardan Director i 20 January 2009 16 Decemnber 2011 Nil
P G M Derrey Director 20 January 2009 15 December 2011 454,738
R G Rickert Director 27 May 2009 5 August 2011 Nil
L I Baldry Oirector 1 Apnl 2010 _ B Decembér 2011 NIt
"I Forrester Drector  B8Augest2011 311,885
"JMD Thomson Director 8 Auéugt 2001 R T )
F Keddie Company Secretary 18 Apnl 2011 ) Nil

Ernst & Young | 15




Appendix B Drrectors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ruls 2 20 Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Campany Company number
DOTZ Hakfings plc {In Administration} 2088418
'n the Court case numbar
High Court of Justice 108322014
Chancary DNiglon
Companies Court
[Pyt e of cour | J
{a) isert e and  Gtaternent as to the affairs of (a) QT2 Holdings pic ({In Adminlsiraton)
address of regetared
affice of tha company s 1 2AF
(b} inasrtdate  on the (b) 4 December 2011 . the date that the company entered edministration

Statemant of Truth

the affaire

adminlatration

Fulf nhama  James MD Thomson

| beherve that the facts stated in this statement of affalrs are a fuh, true and compiste statement of

of the above named company ad at (b) 4 December 2011 _the date that the company entered

Signed

Oatad 19 Dacembay 2011

Al 1803

Ermnst & Young 16



Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A — Summary of Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realhss
Assels {£) (£}
Assets subject lo fixed charge
Sharehokdings and goadwill 47,453,013 23 43 300 008 00
Trademarks NA 100
(note that £13 300,008 of the roalised amount has baan hald i escrow,
pending rasolution of cartan clarms. The £13,300,008 s net of
£2, 100 000 which 12 also held In ascrow e85 an incentive payabls to scquirer of
the business of DTZ o manage the claims)
Assets subject to ficating charge
|ntsrcompany 214,115,111 82 81,099,991 00
Cash 35,434 21
Uncharged assats
Nol applicable
Estimated total agsets available for preferential Grediors 261,803,550 27 94,400,000 00
Signatwre Date 19 Dacember 2011
ANMG b3

Ernst & Young | 17




Appendix 8 Dwectors' Statement of Affars

A1 - Summary of Liabliites

Eatimated lota! assets svallable for preterential
croditors (carrisd (rom page A)

Liabilities
Preferential craditors -

Estlmated doficlency/surplus as regarda proforentlal creditors

Estimated prescribed part 0f net property where applicable (o carry forward)

Estimatad total assets avallable for flogting charge hoidars

Dabis secured by faating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets afier floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabla (brought down)

Total aweuts avallable te unsscured creditors

Unsecured non-preferantial claims (exciuding any shortfall fo fioating charge
holders)

Estimated deficlencylsurpius as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorfall to flnating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficlencyisurplus as regards creditors

Issued and calied up capitai

£80000

Eslimated
o roahise

(8
84,400,000 00

£(800,000)

£ | 94,399,200 Q0

£
£{109 828,208 93)

83 799,200 00

£ | (16,027,008 83)

£600,000

£
£(20.047,652 1)

(15,427,008 83)

£(16,026,208 93)

(20 047 852 11)

£
£(12,742,122 45)

{35,474,861 04)

L
Ewtimated total deficlancy/eurplus as regards mambaers £ | (46,216,783 48)
n—-\//
Signature Data 19 Dacember 2011
AlNBE

Emst & Young |18




Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

L2 Pl g
D2 NZ23 uapud]
1395 peorg MO S21L
£2 69z (uonensinpe w) od sbuiioy 21.g /D BIAIMIPA HuRIS
DET NZH3 uonus
1aang petlg pio 21
£TE9T (uonegsinwupe ug} ad sBupioH Z1G OFO uBpIE| STODURS4
HAE YLD vopuon
lsang dey g
00 089'L asnoM ue13 P17 Bugndwon ueyg
411 Lo |anympRg
‘raunpoerg
snduwre) j1eg
peoyy weo vonend;on
v Lil'ay pieasjnog eyl mndwen TraA
AR JLA uopud
19405 MOpIeAs 0Fh
| R 896 9jfiuripenp ey 1 LAY Ueqey
—
MSE JTIM uopu]
_ 13815 PIopag ZE-iE
booise a08Yd ofi] | py Asuensuog) jesnoes
XO! 858 [oisug
* uoynd
. peoy suasnD gl 7 U WINOeN
00 0911 julod 1SeM | |BLOMSa014 19y eE yorag
N3Z LM ‘vopuaT]
00 qog el 12905 JeE 65 dM o8
3 Ajunsos uombB soupesd Aq proey 3 {eposjmod ypm) ueune|s 0
Jo anjep, Qunses meg Aumaase Lue jo stroieq 309p JO Junouny sEIPPY Jojipass jo surey

ucjssassod § Aupdios su; i Kuadaud saa0 apa 10 UoquAIal Bujilie 10310 pud 580iAsTs J0 SPa0B )0 Aiddns B JO @OUEADE U pred
sjunowe Bujuern sBLEnd pur spuawse be #es @uopual 10 Guises| jsrewn "eseynmd-any IBHUN SIOVDSI0 {1 AJJUSPI PUB LIOPPWSY B BpNIDU Nl noy 0j0N

SHOLId3HD ANYdWOD

Ernst & Young 119




Appendix B Drectors’ Statement of Affairs

e IoNaY
—_—
S11 W33 uopucy
0z L€09 arnbg seizcweed py | eBueysxg wo0)G uoDUG]
1S 79 weubujugg
1600G OOUABAA 1.
0Z t1S FSNOH 3|NoN pEg ey
1IVHSI
P6reg Mav-RL
89405t 15 mRURNaY 7| nsmoiowdny aees)
HLZ PAA UDPUOT YOAMSIUD
auE) uniymg (]
Wieg ssausng yueboy | (3n) dnaio juswebeuew
00 008’8t asnoH yoetledon IPUONELLIGIU)
AAL 2800
prjpesg
00578 524 SUIOSNT P SNUDATY MK DHAH
NHL 219y ‘amyswiag "
Pveg
pEOY WED) [euanewa]
EZOLL'Er iwo) uswy PR -lismaH
ory €1 Aaumg _
UIPIEW MoN
amenbg ssfioag g WBURRIINY
6Z¥E0'E @snoH sABH w|eoadg sheH
Oy €4 faumg
URPDREA ASN
alenbg safi0e9 15 [T 31
80629 #snoH skey Aavejunaaoy sheq
Dry £ Aaung
UBSP{RY MoN
enbg e,061080) 1g sousLy
oL 199't esnoH shey » ASURUNOOTY SheH
3 Aypnoos veab Joypesa £q proy 3 {epocasod yum) jueuneyd 10
Jo omup Qpnoas eyeg Apnoes Aue jo s)ERa 1490 )0 Junowry $SAppY JOYIpaId Jo RuEN

Emnst & Young 120




Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affars

[= M=)
o T

LTS Iv0'0Z (s101p923 pasdesun) WICH
D8z NZ03 wopuoy
12018 peesa PO 5Z)

LIgY5 €L (uonensiunupe w) 2d sBuiptoy ZiG OO SSON-OIMABW Y]
[ al1i:TH]

surd gL16, suogedionsey

96 958'L65° 41 ucisune ANY gr-9f abioas) WURS VS
CHT NZD T UOpwrT
B20S TROIA PO SZL

00 086 260t {vomunsuwpe w) 2d sbplon ZLA O | Loy Hogoy

{(uoSIapUY DIEAA USIEW

HvE zH3 yBinguips Appuuoy) feuorssajord

0018i 2 RanG Mee] L ¥ |e0OUBULY pEISPUEY
DAZ NZOA Uopuo)
188105 PEOIE PO 524

00 00’005 (eonensnuume u) 3d sSuimon ZLo O #ZP) jned
DAZ NZO3 uopua
188A¢ pEAIY PIC 521

€9 08 (uoqenswawpe w) %e sbupioy 210 O Asnag reaseq
8q1 115 amsweg
ubnog

BIAUEUSAND 0T BuonEwa)

¥L 189} esnoH uobunang, ooy pig abied eyt

MNP SLM UopuoT ()]

000526 wang Ao Bop | Ausdwo) 3 peUOgoel

3 Apnsoes usnB Joppais Aq proy 3 {aposisod uum} Waure|s 1o
10 onjep Runoes meqg Aunoes fue jo sreieg 3GIP JO JuTIOUry sSMUPRY JOIPeUs jo oluey

Ernst & Young 121




N

1102 12qWasaq gL areq) \/\ % aunjevBig

3
£6 goz'sza'60l Bupecy Aq peunses mgeq) TVI0L

BAZ ZH3 yBunquipy od

£8 80T 928601 arenbg maupuy IS 8¢ PUEHODG JO Nuey |eAoy
00'008 {(suotipess repuaiaaig) TY10L
BYuys|
PEPED AN

030 008 18 neueyay Z| PISMOOWATY] DZES|

3 Hunoes venB Joppary Aq pry 3 {opom9od yum) uBRred 10
—| JO anfep Kunoes ;meq Aunaas Aue 10 symeg FIoPp 0 Junoury sTRIPPY J0HP0ID JO awiey

Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

Emst & Youny 122




Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs

TR oy
AN
L 10z Jaquiaoag 61 seq I\I\% armeubg
ShZZUZRLELT | erbzeaesz | STYLOL
(%€ uewy 5981 Arenpiarou)
(50 03) saseys Areumug 0E Z00'9ER'ST | avt ozL'aLl SNOUTA, BP0
anverq
XBpeD 9E8L9
SANYINNYL WEHZ LN
adoung| ep 83Ny
(50 03) seupys LRUPO 00 00G'€253 000°0LY L) ‘G 1919 ujBiy ededs S €5 VWIZOS
BoUERl4
sied 91152 suonedioned
(50 03) sareys ABUILO SL GLOTEE'LY | £0E'TS9'ObL ‘uoISUNE BNy -G efioag ieg avs
Pioy sa1eys jo sEeq anjeA [EUIWON | PIOY SeJEYE ({epomsod yuim} ssaippy 19p|OYRIRYS JO BUIEN
# ON

Ernst & Young |23




Appengix C Staternent on Administrators’ Remunerabon Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Admimstrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration
The work required Is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory
comphance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
Admmistrators

All time spent by staff warking directly on case-retated matters 1s charged to a time code set
up for the case Time charged 1s In units of six minutes Each member of staff has a specific
hourly rate, which i1s subject to change over time The average hourly rate for each category
of staff over the penod 1s shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current
hourly rates are higher than the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the
pencd covered by this fee request

Normat scale rates for this type of Adminustration

Grada description London rate (£/hour) TaxiVAT rata (£/hour)
Partner 770 1040
Dlrector; - T S T
Executve Director R 870/920
Dlrec{or o o T m"63c‘)~ i 870
Managers o i o o
Asststanngreci-o; ’ ) 540 o v 755
SemorExecutve a0 e
Oth; éenior ﬁrofassionals ; ) o )
| Executve 2 7 " as0
N —Ana_l;stmcmav_el_:; T ) M*ZGS‘ 7 - “24;]
Assista_nts and su;mn-- o T o
cashes a5 777 0
Anaystievalz T2 " 240
AnalystLevel 1 S T e 20

Ernst & Young | 24




Appendix C Statement on Admrstrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Time analysis for the period 4 December 2011 to 16 December 201

Total Tune Costs

Other Senior hours this  Avarage for period

Partneri Professional Assistants reporting Hourly 04/12/2011 ta

Activity Director Manager s & Support period Rate 16/12/2011
Bark & Statutory Reporting 82 113 175 493 49 8,636 00
Empioyee Matters 27 103 130 522 00 6,786 00
mmediate Tasks 30 40 70 498 57 3,490 00
Legal lssues 23 23 400 00 920 00
Members 28 30 58 51103 2964 00
Statutory Dutes 125 567 590 630 1912 M 63,900 00
VAT & Taxaton 318 18 337 804 60 27,115 00
Public Relabons Bsues 12 12 630 00 756 00
Accounting and Administration 15 112 20 147 368 20 5,855 00
Creditors 95 20 70 185 467 03 8,640 00
Job Acceptance & Strategy 22 42 64 479 06 3,066 00
nvestgatiorn/CDDA 19 10 29 550 69 1,597 00
Other Assels 28 10 39 57103 2,227 00
Grand total 783 1088 66 0 650 318 1 £427 39  £135,952 00

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insoclvency Practice No ¢ divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent’s affairs and referabie to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors or the fee approver If a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) has been made In this case a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) as
been made

In kne with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide

such addiional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

Category 1 disbursements incurred as at 16 December 2011 but not paid amount to £230 51
plus VAT

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration

It1s our pohcy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn It is proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these
expenses The only Category 2 expenses that may be charged are for mileage at Inland
Revenue rates prevailing at the time incurred

To date, no Category 2 expenses have been incurmed

Ernst & Young | 25




Appendix D Adnunistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Perrad from 4 December 2011 to 20 December

201

Appendix D

Estimated to
Realise as per
Directors’
Statement of
Affairs

£

100

13,300,008 00

81,099,991 00

Administrators' receipts and payments

account for the period from

4 December 2011 to 20 December 2011

RECEIPTS

Fixed charge

Trademarks
Shareholdings

Total fixed charge receipts
Floating charge
Intercompany debts settled
Interest

Total floating charge receipts
Total receipts
PAYMENTS

Floating charge

Dustribution to the secured creditor

Represented by

Interest bearing current account

100
900

10 00 |

81,099,990 00
666 58
81,100,656 58

81,100,666 58

(78,500,000 00)

2,600,666 58

2,600 666 58

2,600,666 58

Emst & Young | 28




[z Bunop gisu3

sJo)pasn |enuslajald

3y} ‘sio)pald [enualaeid Aue a1e 319U) JI PUB JONIPAID PAINdAS Y} WOY JSACD ajesedss sepun JyBnos aq gim s1s00 vonesnsuupy aid predun asayl 104 [eaosddy

s{esodold asay) Jo ssaooud [eaoidde prepuels au Jo Hed Wiog JoU S30P YIIym 9861 S3INY Aousajosuy 3yl Jov/9 2
|y sepun [eacidde o} 12lqns aie pue BUTPUBISINO [INS 48 UOHEJISIUILUPY JO 31Ep dU) jE pied uaaq 10U PeY YoIyM SISO3 BI. S1S02 uonessiwpe-aid piedun

soh'ey LT'TEL $1509 uoijensuwpe-aid predupn
- - SIUDLWBSINGSIP SI0IBIISIUILIPY WO
- - £1S03 Bu} SIOJEJSIUIWPY JUIOP
uoRELSIUILPE Y} 810Jaq pled
SSyel we'eel paiinaul $1502 |BJ0L
1 1L0Z 12qwadaq f 0) £ pouad ai ui paLnay| £60'6Y - d17 SI91epjUn] — S99} 810101108
Z29¢ - SIUBWASINGSIP SIOIRAISIUILIDY UiCP
- FATArAN S $]S09 BWI) SIOIRISIURLPY JWIOP

3 3

e sasuadxzy uoIRISUNIUDY

5]502 :O_am._um_:_Eﬂ.m-o.a JO juauales

51509 uoyensiuiwpe-aid o Juswalels I xipuaddy

SISOD UGnENSILWDE-2.d JO WWBWIRIS




